
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr Bill Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Parish Councillor Felix  

Mr Robert Garner  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor Philip Balmer Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 7 January 2009 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 19 November 2008 at 
3.00p.m. Committee Room 2, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. APPOINTMENT TO VACANCY 
 

1 - 2 

4. ACTION LIST  
  

3 - 6 

 The Committee’s Action List is attached for consideration and 
amendment as necessary. 
 

 
 

5. SEVENTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES - FEEDBACK 

 

7 - 16 

6. DCLG CONSULTATION: MEMBER/OFFICER CODES OF 
CONDUCT 

 

17 - 34 

7. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP 
 

35 - 44 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 19th November 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Appointment to Vacancy 
 
WARDS: N/A 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide an update on the current position in respect of the appointment to 
the previous Committee vacancy of “Parish Council Representative”. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and Reverend Felix 

be welcomed as the new additional Parish Council representative 
on the Committee. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 27th February 2008, Members agreed to recommend to Council that 

the Constitution be amended to provide for an additional Independent 
Member and an additional Parish Council representative on the 
Standards Committee. This was in order that the Committee could fulfil 
its requirements in terms of the new filtering process and was in 
accordance with best practice. Full Council subsequently agreed these 
changes at its Annual meeting on 16th May 2008. 

 
3.2 Since that time, steps to fill the Parish Council vacancy have been taken 

and Reverend David Felix was subsequently appointed by Full Council 
on 22nd October 2008. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – none. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – none. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – none. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – none. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
 The filling of this vacancy will assist the Committee in carrying out its 

duties in relation to the hearing of any possible future complaints. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 2



 1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 2008  
 
DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 
The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 

 

NO. PRIORITY ACTION BY DATE 

1 H
[...]
needs of parish councillors. 
Halton’s parish council clerks and chairpersons training session of parish clerks and chairpersons (prev 
12, 13) 

Chair/OD Done – Meeting 
commenced with 
Chief Executive, 
Council Solicitor & 
all Parish Clerks & 
Chairs to cover 
Personal issues.  
Took place 10

th
 

July 2008.  
Parishes to bring 
forward training 
and training 
requests.  None 
received.  Training 
on new Code given 
to all Parishes. 

     

15 MEDIUM Explore the idea of small loose-leaf folder for members of the Committee to keep copies of key 
documents: e.g. Principles, Code of Conduct and Guidance. 

Chair/OD March 2008 
Practicality still 
being explored. 

     

16 HIGH Halton’s preparations, arrangements and training for dealing with local filter duties. OD In place 

     

17  A letter be sent to the Standards Board for England requesting that their method of allocating places 
on conferences be amended so that, in future, an invitation be sent to the Chairs of all Standards 
Committees initially and they be provided with the opportunity of taking up this offer by a specified 

OD Letter sent to 
Standards Board 
no response to 

P
a
g
e
 5



 4 

date. date. 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 6



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 19th November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards 

Committees - Feedback   
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide feedback on the Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards 

Committees held on 13th and 14th October 2008. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Further to a previous resolution of the Committee, the Council 

secured two places on the Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees in Birmingham, which took place on 13th and 14th 
October 2008, for the Chairman and the Monitoring Officer.  

 
3.2 Feedback will be provided for Members at the meeting. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.  
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document             Place of Inspection             Contact Officer 
  
         None. 
 
  

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



 

 

 
REPORT TO:  Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 19th November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Corporate and Policy) 
 
SUBJECT: DCLG Consultation: Member/Officer Codes 

of Conduct 
 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval of a basis for the Council responding to the 

Government’s Consultation Paper on an Officers’ Code of Conduct. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

2.1 the Standards Committee note the consultation in respect of a 
revised Officers’ Code of Conduct being considered by the 
Executive Board, and the proposed response to this consultation 
outlined in Appendix B to this report; and 

 

2.2 the Strategic Director (Corporate and Policy) be authorised to draw 
up and submit a response to the Consultation Paper in respect of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct as outlined in Appendix A to this 
Report. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 There are separate codes of conduct for Members and officers. Both of 

these codes appear in the Halton Constitution.  
 
3.2 The Members’ Code includes the Ten Principles of Public Life 

recommended in the Neil Report into Conduct in Public Life (see 
Appendix C). These Principles have been prescribed by law. Halton's 
version follows the national model. Members accepting office agree to 
be guided by the Code. Breach of the Code is dealt with under the 
Standards Committee process. 

 
3.3 The officers’ Code of Conduct has never been prescribed by law. There 

has been a national model recommended at one time by the Local 
Government Management Board (LGMB). It is substantially that model 
which has been approved by the Council and has been included in the 
Constitution (Appendix D).  Breach of the Code can form the basis for 
engaging the disciplinary code. Officers are expected to comply with the 
Code and in recent years employees’ Particulars of Employment have 
explicitly required them to comply with its terms.  

 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



 

 

3.4 Officers are subject to various Codes. For example carers who are 
Council employees are already subject to a national Code. Those 
employees who belong to particular professional bodies (surveyors, 
accountants and others) are required to comply with the Codes imposed 
by those bodies. Compliance with those professional body codes is not 
directly enforceable by the Council. 

 
3.5 Since the Local Government Act 2000 there has been power to establish 

a national statutory code of conduct for officers. Unlike the Members' 
powers the Government has refrained from making a national code 
although there was some consultation on its possible content in 2004. 
The 2000 Act incorporates by law any national model employee code 
approved under the Act by DCLG directly into employees' contracts of 
employment. In the event that the draft Officer Code is introduced in its 
current form it would be necessary to make adjustments to harmonise 
the detailed Halton officer code with the values listed in the new National 
Officer Code. This is quite feasible.  

 
3.6 A new Consultation paper was published by DCLG in October 2008. Any 

comments must be received by the Department by 24 December 2008. 
This paper: "Codes of Conduct for local authority members and 
employees", invites responses to 22 questions.  

 
3.7 The paper can be inspected at:- 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/doc/562D53.doc 
 
3.8  The covering letter is at:- 
 http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/doc/982078.doc 
 
3.9 In the very broadest outline the Government’s Consultation paper 

invites comments on proposals to:- 
 

Members 
 

• Make the code apply expressly to Members acting in non-official 
capacity to the extent that they commit serious criminal offences in 
their private lives whether in the UK or elsewhere. 

 

• Make some changes to the detailed wording of the Code. 
 

• Halt ethical investigations under the Code until outcome of any related 
criminal investigation/proceedings. 

 

• Allow two months for Members to decide whether they wish to sign up 
to the new Code after its introduction 

 

• Add a new General Principle: Members should not engage in conduct 
which constitutes a criminal offence. 

 

Page 18



 

 

Officers 
 

• Introduce for the first time a national mandatory Code of Conduct in 
the form of Core Values that will apply to limited categories of Council 
employee. 

 

• Apply the new officer code to parish council employees. 
 
3.10 Consultation on the Officers’ Code of Conduct falls within the remit of the 

Executive Board and, as such, the Board has been requested to 
consider this at its meeting of 20th November 2008 and to delegate 
authority to the Strategic Director (Corporate and Policy) to respond as 
outlined in Appendix B of this report. The decision of the Standards 
Committee will be reported to that meeting. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS AND COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
4.1 The proposed basis for reply to the paper is consistent with the Council’s 

policies and Strategic Priorities. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 A clearer and more practical set of Codes of Conduct is to be welcomed 

and will provide a more secure foundation for the provision of
[...]
should arch over all categories of staff. 
 
15 
Are there any other categories of employee in respect of whom it is not 
necessary to apply the code? 
 
The Code should apply to all local government employees in much the same 
way that the carers code applies regardless of seniority 
 
16 
Does the employees’ code for all employees correctly reflect the core 
values that should be enshrined in the code? If not, what has been 
included that should be omitted, or what has been omitted that should 
be included? 
 
The Core values of the Officer Code as stated are adequate and no need for 
additions or deletions. 
 
17 
Should the selection of ‘qualifying employees’ be made on the basis of a 
“political restriction” style model or should qualifying employees be 
selected using the delegation model? 
 
Employees requiring to comply with the Code of Conduct should not be 
restricted to those at a certain grade or those exercising delegated powers. A 

Page 24



 

 

framework of conduct recognised by reference to national standards should 
be asserted from the outset of an employee’s career. The practical 
implications of the Code may vary depending on where the employee stands 
and their level of seniority but the standards should be common and should 
permeate the officer cadre. 
 
18 
Should the code contain a requirement for qualifying employees to 
publicly register any interests? 
 
Yes the Code should require employees to register their interests publicly but 
this aspect should be restricted to those who are on salary scale prescribed 
for politically restricted posts. 
 
19 
Do the criteria of what should be registered contain any categories that 
should be omitted, or omit any categories that should be included? 
 
The registrable categories of interest as set out in the consultation paper are 
appropriate and no other categories are suggested for inclusion. 
 
20 
Does the section of the employees’ code which will apply to qualifying 
employees capture all p
[...]
ential reporting procedure 
or any other procedure designed for this purpose. 

Treatment of Information 

Openness in the dissemination of information and decision making should be 
the norm in authorities. However, certain information may be confidential or 
sensitive and therefore not appropriate to a wide audience. Where 
confidentiality is necessary to protect the privacy or other rights of individuals 
or bodies, information should not be released to anyone other than a member, 
relevant authority employee or other person who is entitled to receive it, or 
needs to have access to it for the proper discharge of their functions. Nothing 
in this Code can be taken as overriding existing statutory or common law 
obligations to keep certain information confidential, or to divulge certain 
information. 

Appointment of staff 

Employees of the authority, when involved in the recruitment and appointment 
of staff, must ensure that appointments are made on the basis of merit. In 
order to avoid any accusation of bias, those employees must not be involved 
in any appointment, or any other decision relating to discipline, promotion or 
pay and conditions for any other employee, or prospective employee, to 
whom they are related or with whom they have a close personal relationship 
outside work. 

Investigations by monitoring officers 

Where a monitoring officer is undertaking an investigation in accordance with 
Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and associated regulations, 
employees must comply with any requirement made by that monitoring officer 
in connection with such an investigation. 
 

Page 34



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 19th November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Corporate & 

Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Board Information  
 Roundup 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news 

from the Standards Board. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A copy of Bulletin 40, released since the last meeting of the 

Committee, is attached at Appendix 1. In particular, Members’ 
attention is brought to: 

 
(a) the analysis of the first quarter of local case handling; and 
 
(b) consultation on the adjournment of local assessment decisions. 

 
3.2 In respect of (b), the consultation related to the option of Standards 

Committees to refer a case to the monitoring officer of the authority 
concerned. If this option was chosen, the Committee could give 
directions to the monitoring officer about how to deal with the case 
under Section 66(6) of the Local Government Act 2000, either by 
way of a direction to investigate it or to take other action. However, 
if a case was referred for action other than investigation it could not 
subsequently be investigated. Therefore, some Standards 
Committees have been reluctant to direct the monitoring officer to 
deal with a case by way of other action when they may not know 
enough about the circumstances of the case. 

 
3.3 Two options were outlined in the consultation, with concerns and 

advantages highlighted. The Standards Board has advised that an 
analysis on the consultation feedback will be in the next bulletin, 
which will be presented to the Committee in due course. 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 36



40AUGUST 2008

TH
[...]
ce, 13-18 September

2008, Labour party conference, 21-25

September 2008 and the Conservative party

conference, 28 September – 1 October 2008. 

The Standards Board is urging authorities to

enter the Standards and Ethics award category at

the 2009 LGC Awards. 

Entering the Standards and Ethics award is a

great opportunity to raise the profile of your

standards committee. The award will go to an

authority which has a dynamic, innovative

approach to improving and promoting standards

of member conduct. Reaching the final shortlist

will also mean that your authority’s ethical

standards have been judged to be among the

best in the country – a powerful message to send

to your local community.

Entries are welcome from authorities of any size

or status. You can submit yours online at

www.lgcawards.co.uk, where you can also find

further information on the criteria for the

Standards and Ethics category and on the LGC

Awards as a whole. The closing date for entries

is 3 October 2008.

Date for your diary: The Eighth Annual

Assembly will be held on 12-13 October 2009

at the ICC. 

THE

BULLETIN40

4

S
O

U
R

C
E

 O
F

 C
O

M
P

L
A

IN
T

Other

Parish/Town clerk

Council officer

Member

Member of the public

111

183

9

8

10

Page 40



Seeking views on adjourning local
assessment decisions

Under Section 57A(2) of the Local Government

Act 2000, as amended (the Act), when a

standards committee receives a complaint it must

either:

(1) take no action on the complaint

(2) refer the case to the Standards Board for

England, or

(3) refer the case to the monitoring officer of the

authority concerned

If the third option is chosen, then under Section

66(6) of the Act, the standards committee can

give directions to the monitoring officer about

how to deal with the case. The case can either be

dealt with by way of a direction to investigate it or

to take other action. Once a case is referred for

action other than investigation it cannot

subsequently be investigated. 

Understandably, some standards committees are

reluctant to direct the monitoring officer to deal

with a case by way of other action when they

may not know enough about the circumstances

of the case, and do not know whether the

member complained about will cooperate with

that other action. This is especially true when

there does not appear to be any sanction against

a member who fails to cooperate with other

action, other than perhaps another complaint

based on disrepute.

It has been suggested that one way around this

difficulty is for the standards committee to

adjourn consideration of a case they think might

be suitable for other action, and ask the

monitoring officer to find out whether the member

will cooperate. 

An adjournment to enable effective consultation

with the monitoring officer would appear to be

possible. It is something that does not appear to

be prohibited by law. Also, paragraph 13(2) of the

Standards Committee (England) Regulations

2008 (the Regulations), requires the standards

committee to consult with the monitoring officer

before giving any direction to take other action. 

However, there are concerns. Much depends on

how the decision is minuted. If the monitoring

officer is asked to find out more about the case

and the options available to take other action,

rather than specifically asked to find out about

the attitude of the member to other action, some

of those concerns lessen. 

Here are some concerns and advantages we

have identified and an alternative approach.

Concerns

(1) Asking the monitoring officer to find out

whether the member will cooperate runs the

risk of putting the decision about investigation

or other action in the hands of the subject

member and not the assessment

sub-committee. 

(2) The target of dealing with complaints within

20 working days is difficult to achieve.

(3) What other action is to be discussed and who

decides it? Will the standards committee o
[...]
ency and the Audit Commission

have been working in partnership to update the

ethical governance toolkit. The toolkit reflects the

changes brought about by the Local Government

and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and is

now available to use.

Many authorities have already benefitted from

using the toolkit, which is designed to help local

authorities identify how well they are meeting the

ethical agenda and to improve their

arrangements.

For further information on the ethical governance

toolkit and for contact details, please visit the

Ethical Governance section of the IDeA website,

which you can find at

www.idea.gov.uk/knowledge or contact the

Audit Commission by email at

infogovcounterfraud@audit-commission.gov.uk.

THE

BULLETIN40

8

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Appointment to Vacancy
	4 Action List
	5 Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards Committees - Feedback
	Conference - Appendix

	6 DCLG Consultation: Member/Officer Codes of Conduct
	7 Standards Board Information Round-up
	Information Round-up Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 19 November 2008 in 
Committee Room 2, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Mr B. Badrock (Chairman), Parish Councillors Crawford and D. Felix, Mr 
R. Garner and T. Luxton, and Councillors Balmer, Parker, Redhead and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns and M. Reaney 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC8 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 

2008, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC9 APPOINTMENT TO VACANCY  
  
 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing an update on the 
current position in respect of the appointment to the previous 
Committee vacancy of “Parish Council Representative”. 
 

It was noted that, on 27th February 2008, the 
Committee had recommended to Council that the 
Constitution be amended to provide for an additional 
Independent Member and an additional Parish Council 
representative on the Standards Committee. This was in 
order that it could fulfil its requirements in terms of the new 
filtering process and was in accordance with best practice. 
Full Council had subsequently agreed these changes at its 
meeting of 16th May 2008. 
 

Since that time, steps to fill the Parish Council 
vacancy had been taken and Rev. Canon David Felix had 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



subsequently been appointed by Full Council on 22nd 
October 2008. 
 

The Chairman welcomed both Mr. Garner, the new 
Independent Member, and Rev. Canon Felix to their first 
meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and Rev. 
Canon Felix be welcomed as the new additional Parish 
Council representative on the Committee. 

   
STC10 ACTION LIST  
  
 The Committee considered the Action List in detail 

and noted/agreed the following:      
 

• Action 1 – There was a further opportunity for joint 
training with Warrington on either 12th or 15th January 
2009. The training was to be provided by 
Weightmans and would revolve around dealing with a 
complaint from first receipt through to delivering a 
decision at the end of an investigation. Committee 
Members confirmed that they preferred 12th January. 

 

• Action 3 – The Monitoring Officer agreed to liaise with 
contacts in Merseyside to ascertain whether or not 
any complaints were to be considered in the near 
future. 

 

• Action 7 – It was agreed that an article be placed in 
the next In Touch magazine highlighting the new local 
filtering arrangements and reporting on the two new 
additional Members of the Committee. 

 

• Action 15 – It was noted that the production of a small 
loose-leaf folder for Members would be costly and 
unlikely to be achieved given the backdrop of 
shrinking resources. However, booklets had been 
provided by the Standards Board and previously 
distributed to all Members earlier in the year. Contact 
would be made with the Standards Board for England 
again to ascertain whether further copies could be 
obtained. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
STC11 SEVENTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 

COMMITTEES - FEEDBACK 
 

  
 The Committee noted that, further to a previous 

resolution, the Council had secured two places on the 
Annual Assembly of Standards Committees in Birmingham 

 
 
 



for the Chairman and the Monitoring Officer, which had 
taken place on 13th and 14th October 2008. The Chairman 
reported that he had attended a session where the planning 
process had been examined, with areas of potential 
problems highlighted. Information from this session had 
been included as an Appendix to the report with the agenda. 
 

The Committee considered issues surrounding the 
need for Members to declare interests as well as pre-
determination and bias. The Chairman confirmed that the 
Standards Board had advised that it would be willing to 
present this training session to local Councils and Members 
considered that this would be a useful tool to use as part on 
the ongoing training for Development Control Committee 
Members, and also for all Members of the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) contact be made with Warrington Borough Council to 

find out whether Weightmans are to consider 
planning issues as part of the training session in 
January; and 

 
(3) contact be made with the Standards Board for 

England to ascertain whether or not they will provide 
the training session to Members of Halton Borough 
Council as outlined above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
STC12 DCLG CONSULTATION: MEMBER/OFFICER CODES OF 

CONDUCT 
 

  
 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy seeking approval of a basis 
for the Council responding to the Government’s Consultation 
Paper on the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

It was noted that there were separate codes of 
conduct for Members and officers, both of which appeared in 
the Halton Constitution. The Members’ Code included the 
Ten Principles of Public Life recommended in the Neil 
Report into Conduct in Public Life, which had been 
prescribed by law. Halton’s version followed the national 
model. Members accepting office agreed to be guided by the 
Code and breach of the Code was dealt with under the 
Standards Committee process. 
 

The officers’ Code of Conduct had never been 
prescribed by law although there had been a national model 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



recommended at one time by the Local Government 
Management Board (LGMB), which was substantially the 
model approved by the Council and included in the 
Constitution. Breach of the Code could form the basis for 
engaging the Disciplinary Code. Officers were expected to 
comply with the Code and, in recent years, employees’ 
Particulars of Employment had explicitly required them to 
comply with its terms. This Code of Conduct was in addition 
to various other codes that certain officers were subject to; 
for example employees who belonged to particular 
professional bodies.  
 

Since the introduction of the Local Government Act 
2000 there had been power to establish a national statutory 
code of conduct for officers. The Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had published 
a new consultation paper in October 2008 inviting responses 
to 22 questions relating to “Codes of Conduct for Local 
Authority Members and Employees” with comments to be 
submitted to the Department by 24th December 2008.  
 

The report outlined the areas that the consultation 
paper was inviting comments upon in terms of both 
Members and officers. Consultation on the officers’ Code of 
Conduct fell within the remit of the Executive Board and, as 
such, the Board had been requested to consider this at its 
meeting of 20th December 2008. Comments from the 
Standards Committee relating to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct consultation would be reported to the Board the 
following day for information.  
 

The Committee considered the proposed consultation 
response to the Member Code outlined within Appendix A to 
the report and considered issues such as: 
 

• the inclusion of police cautions to the definition of 
“criminal offence”; and 

• tribunals relating to the conduct of Members in a 
private capacity that resulted in a finding of 
discrimination. 

 
Although the decision on the consultation relating to 

the officers’ Code was within the remit of the Executive 
Board, the Standards Committee also made 
recommendations in this respect relating to question 18 and 
the need for employees to register their interests publicly. 
Members agreed that this aspect should not be restricted to 
those who were on a salary scale prescribed for politically 
restricted posts. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



In addition, Parish Councillor Crawford requested his 
concerns be noted regarding the current requirements for 
Members, and the proposed requirements for officers, and 
the potential impact this could have on obtaining voluntary 
representatives and appointing clerks. However, the 
remaining Members of the Committee agreed that the 
principle that there should be a Code of Conduct for Parish 
Council Members was correct. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the consultation in respect of a revised Officers’ Code 

of Conduct being considered by the Executive Board, 
and the proposed response to this consultation 
outlined in Appendix B to the report, be noted; 

 
(2) the Executive Board be recommended that the 

response to question 18 be amended to read “yes the 
Code should require employees to register their 
interests publicly”; and 

 
(3) the Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy be 

authorised to draw up and submit a response to the 
Consultation Paper in respect of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct as outlined in Appendix A to the report 
subject to the inclusion of the following requests: 

 
i) that further consideration be given to including 

police cautions in the definition of “criminal 
offence”; and 

 
ii) that further consideration be given as to whether 

the conduct of Members in a private capacity that 
resulted in a tribunal finding of discrimination 
should be capable of amounting to a breach of the 
Code. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
STC13 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP  
  
 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing an update on the 
latest news from the Standards Board. 
 

A copy of Bulletin 40, released since the last meeting 
of the Committee, was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
In particular, Members’ attention was brought to the analysis 
of the first quarter of local case handling and consultation on 
the adjournment of local assessment decisions. 
 

The consultation related to the option of Standards 

 



Committees to refer a case to the monitoring officer of the 
authority concerned and had been issued since the last 
meeting of the Committee. It was advised that, if the option 
to refer a case was chosen, the Committee could give 
directions to the monitoring officer about how to deal with 
the case under Section 66(6) of the Local Government Act 
2000, either by way of a direction to investigate it or to take 
other action. However, if a case was referred for action other 
than investigation, it could not subsequently be investigated. 
Therefore, some Standards Committees had been reluctant 
to direct the monitoring officer to deal with a case by way of 
other action when they may not know enough about its 
circumstances. 
 

Two options had been outlined in the consultation, 
with concerns and advantages highlighted. The Standards 
Board had advised that an analysis on the consultation 
feedback would be in the next bulletin, which would be 
presented to the Committee in due course. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.40 p.m. 


